

20.05.25
S.D
Item no.4

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction

CRR 2508 of 2022

With
CRAN 9 of 2025

Raj Kumar Mondal
-Vs-
State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Moyuk Mukherjee
Mr. Samrat Mondal
...For the petitioner.
Mr. Rudradipta Nandy
Ms. Sonali Das .. For the State.

Re: **CRAN 9 of 2025**

Learned Advocate for the petitioner prays for extension of interim order granted on 3rd August, 2022.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that the application is filed within time and extended time to time.

Accordingly, the interim order granted earlier is extended till 30th June, 2025.

The application CRAN 9 of 2025 is thus disposed of.

Re: **CRR 2508 of 2022**

Learned Advocate for the petitioner files affidavit of service on learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta is taken on record.

However, track report of the speed post sent to O.P. No. 2 State Bureau of Investigation, South Bengal has not been filed.

He is directed to send a notice to O.P. No. 2 afresh and file affidavit of service on the adjourned date.

Let this matter appear on 13th June, 2025.

(Uday Kumar, J.)

